

DAY PITNEY LLP  
Dennis R. LaFiura  
One Jefferson Road  
Parsippany, NJ 07054-2891  
dlafiura@daypitney.com  
(973) 966-6300  
ATTORNEYS FOR  
Nominal Defendant

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
Theodore V. Wells, Jr.  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
twells@paulweiss.com  
(212) 373-3000  
ATTORNEYS FOR  
Defendants and Nominal Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE EXXON MOBIL  
CORPORATION DERIVATIVE  
LITIGATION

**No. 2:19-cv-16380-ES-SCM**

**Hon. Steven C. Mannion**

**Oral Argument: July 22, 2020**

**NOMINAL DEFENDANT'S AND DEFENDANTS'  
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO  
TRANSFER VENUE OR, ALTERNATIVELY, TO STAY PROCEEDINGS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The First-Filed Rule Supports Transferring This Action to Texas.....	1
II. Transfer Remains Warranted under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) and <i>Jumara</i> .....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Forum Preference Deserves No Weight Because This Is a Representative Action Asserted on ExxonMobil’s Behalf. ....	5
B. Texas Is The Center of Gravity of This Dispute.....	6
C. Practical Considerations Favor a Transfer Because Litigating Substantially Similar Cases in Different Districts Will Impose Unnecessary Burdens That Transfer Would Avoid. ....	8
D. Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments Do Not Support Denial of Transfer. ....	11
III. Alternatively, A Stay of This Action Remains Warranted under Both the First-Filed Rule and This Court’s Equitable Discretion.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acuity Brands, Inc. v. Cooper Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-444-GMS, 2008 WL 2977464 (D. Del. July 31, 2008).....	6
<i>Automotive Techs. Int’l, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-187 GMS, 2006 WL 3783477 (D. Del. Dec. 21, 2006) .....	6
<i>Catanese v. Unilever</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 684 (D.N.J. 2011).....	12
<i>DePuy Synthes Sales, Inc. v. Gill</i> , No. 13-cv-04474, 2013 WL 5816328, at *13 (D.N.J. Oct. 29, 2013) .....	4
<i>Gallagher v. Ocular Therapeutix, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-5011(SDW)(LDW), 2017 WL 4882488 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2017) .....	8
<i>Hernandez v. Graebel Van Lines</i> , 761 F. Supp. 983 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....	14
<i>Job Haines Home for the Aged v. Young</i> , 936 F. Supp. 223 (D.N.J. 1996) .....	8, 9
<i>Kim v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 2:12-cv-02917 CCC, 2013 WL 655198, at *4 (D.N.J. Feb. 20, 2013) .....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 442 (D.N.J. 1999).....	5
<i>Market Transition Facility of New Jersey v. Twena</i> , 941 F. Supp. 462 (D.N.J. 1996) .....	5-6
<i>Maximum Human Performance, Inc. v. Dymatize Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-235 (PGS), 2009 WL 2778104 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2009).....	2
<i>Miller v. CareMinders Home Care, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-5678 (JAP), 2014 WL 1779362 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2014) .....	2

*Nottenkamper v. Modany*,  
 No. 14-cv-672-GMS, 2015 WL 1951571 (D. Del. Apr. 29, 2015) .....5, 6, 13-14

*Osborne v. Emp. Benefits Admin. Bd. of Kraft Heinz*,  
 No. 2:19-cv-00307, 2020 WL 1808270 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 9, 2020) ..... 12, 13

*Panitch v. Quaker Oats Co.*,  
 No. 16-cv-4586, 2017 WL 1333285 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2017) .....3, 12

*Park Inn Int’l, L.L.C. v. Mody Enters., Inc.*,  
 105 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.N.J. 2000).....14

*In re PSE&G S’holder Litig.*,  
 801 A.2d 295 (N.J. 2002)..... 3-4

*Ross v. Bernhard*,  
 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....3

*Sensient Colors Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 939 A.2d 767 (N.J. 2008).....4

*Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp.*,  
 431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1970).....5

*E.E.O.C. v. Univ. of Pa.*,  
 850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988), *aff’d*, 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....2

*In re Universal Health Servs., Inc., Deriv. Litig.*,  
 No. 17-cv-2187, 2018 WL 8758704 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 10, 2018) .....10

*Weisler v. Barrows*,  
 No. 06-cv-362 GMS, 2006 WL 3201882 (D. Del. Nov. 6, 2006) .....5, 8

*Yocham v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.*,  
 565 F. Supp. 2d 554 (D.N.J. 2008).....4

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....5
